BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended
Accusation Against:

, Case No.: 800-2019-055905
Mario Z. Rosenberg, M.D.

Physician’s and Surgeon’s |
+ Certificate No. A 30941

Respondent.

DECISION

1

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California, Department
of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on October 3, 2022.

IT IS SO ORDERED: September 1. 2022,

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Ut Moy

Richard E. Thorp, M.D. , Chair
Panel B

DOUL2 (Rev 0520213
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARTIN W. HAGAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 155553

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9405
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 800-2019-055905
Against:
OAH No. 2021090457
MARIO Z. ROSENBERG, M.D.

P.O. Box 16402 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Beverly Hills, CA 90209-2402 DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A
30941

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and befween the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings fhat the following matters are true:
PARTIES

1. William Prgsiﬂca (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Medical Board of»
California (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this
matter by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Martin W. Hagan, Deputy
Attorney General.
/111 |
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2. Respondent Mario Z. Rosenberg, M.D. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding
by M. Bradley Wishek, Esq., whose address is 765 University Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95825.

3.  Onor about April 4, 1977, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. A 30941 to Respondent. The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and
effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2019-
055905, and will expire on August 31, 2023, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4.  Accusation No. 800-2019-055905 was filed before the Board, and is currently
pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondent on July 7, 2021. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense
contesting the Accusation. First Amended Accusation No. 800-2019-055905 was filed on
January 25, 2022, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 800-2019-055905. Respondent has
also carefully read, fully discussed with his counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to confront and
cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to téstify on his own
behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and tﬁe
production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

/117

2
MARIO Z. ROSENBERG, M.D. - STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2019-055905)




O 00 1 & L AW N

NN NN N NNNN e e e e e e e el e
00 3 A W B W= O 0O 00NN R W= O

CULPABILITY

8. . Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in First
Amended Accusation No. .800-2019-055905-. On or about April 22, 2022, the Orange County
Superior Court reduced Respondent’s felony conviction to Count 145 under Penal Code section
550, subdivision (b)(1) to a misdemeanor which was then expunged and dismissed pursuant to
Penal Code sections 17, subdivision (b), and 1203.4.

9. Reépondent agrees that his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate is subject to
discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board’s probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Medical Board of California.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Medical
Board of California may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek
to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal
action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

11. Respondent agrees that if he ever petitions for early termination or modification of
probation, or if an accusation and/or petition to revoke probation is filed against him before the
Board, all of the charges and allegations contained in First Amended Accusation No. 800—2019-
055905 shall be deemed true, correct and fully admitted by respondent for purposes of any such
proceeding or any other licensing proceeding involving Respondent in the State of California.

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.
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'13.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or opportunity to be heard by the Respondent, issue and
enter the following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 30941
issued to Respondent MARIO Z. ROSENBERG, M.D. is revoked. However, the revocation is
stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for four (4) yéars on the following terms and
conditions | .'

1. COMMUNITY SERVICE - FREE SERVICES. Within 60 calendar days of the

effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior
approval a community service plan in which Respondent shall, within the first 2 years of
probation, provide four hundred eighty (480) hours of free services (e.g., medical or nonmedical)
to a community or non-profit organization. If the term of probation is designated for 2 years or
less, the community service hours must be completed not later than 6 months prior to the
completion of probation.

Prior to engaging in any community service, Respondent shall provide a true éopy of the
Decision(s) to the chief of staff, director, office manager, program manager, officer, or the chief
executive officer at every community or non-profit organization where Respondent provides
community service and shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its‘designee within 15
calendar days. This condition shall also apply to any change(s) in community service.

Community service performed prior to the effective date of the Decision shall not be
accepted in fulfillment of this condition.

2.  PROFESSIONALISM PROGRAM (ETHICS COURSE). Within 60 calendar
days of the effective date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a professionalism program,
that meets the requirements of Title 16, California Code of Regulations (CCR) section 1358.1.
Respondent shall participate in and successfully complete that program. Respondent shall
provide any information and documents that the program may deem pertinent. Respondent shall

successfully complete the classroom component of the program not later than six (6) months after
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Respondent’s initial enrollment, and the longitudinal component of the program not later than the
time specified by the program, but no later than one (1) year after attending the classroom
component. The professionalism program shall be at Respondent’s expense and shall be in
addition to the Continuing Medical Education (CME) requirements for renewal of licensure.

A professionalism program taken after the acts that gave rise to the charges in the First
Amended Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of
the Board or its designee, Be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the program
would have been approved by the Board or its designee had the program been taken after the
effective date of this Decision.

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the program or not later
than 15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

3. MONITORING - BILLING. Within 30 calendar days of the effective date of this
Decision, Respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for prior approval as a billing
monitor, the name and qualifications of one or more licensed physicians and surgeons whose
licenses are valid and in good standing, and who are preferably American Board of Medical
Specialties (ABMS) certified. A monitor shall have no prior br current business or personal
relationship with Respondent, or other relationship that could reésonably be expected to
compromise the ability of the monitor to render fair and unbiased reports to the Board, including
but not limited to any form of bartering, shall be in Respondent’s field of practice, and must agree
to serve as Respondent’s monitor. Respondent shall pay all monitoring costs.

The Board or its designee shall provide the approved monitor with copies of the Decision
and First Amended Accusation, and a proposed monitoring plan. Within 15 calendar days of
receipt of the Decision, First Amended Accusation, and proposed monitoring plan, the monitor
shall submit a signed statement that the monitor has read the Decision and First Amended
Accusation, fully understands the role of a monitor, and agrees or disagrees with the proposed
monitoring plan. If the monitor disagrees with the proposed monitoring plan, the monitor shall

submit a revised monitoring plan with the signed statement for approval by the Board or its
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designee.

Within 60 calendar days of the effective date of this Decision, and continuing throughout
probation, Respondent’s billing shall be monitored by the approved monitor. Respondent shall
make all records available for immediate inspection and copying on the premises by the monitor
at all times during business hours and shall retain the records for the entire term of probation.

If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a monitor within 60 calendar days of the effective
date of this Decision, Respondent shall receive a notification from the Board or its designee to
cease the practice of medicine within three (3) calendar days after being so notified. Respondent
shall cease the practice of medicine until a monitor is approved to provide monitoring
responsibility.

The monitor(s)-shall sﬁbmit a quarterly written report to the Board or its designee which
includes an evaluation of Respondent’s performance, indicating whether Respondent’s practices
are within the standards of practice of billing, and whether Respondent is practicing medicine
safely, billing appropriately or both. It shall be the sole responsibility of Respondent to ensure
that the monitor submits the quarterly written reports to the Board or its designee within 10
calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter.

If the monitor resigns or is no longer available, Respondent shall, within 5 calendar days of
such resignation or unavailability, submit to the Board or its designee, for prior approval, the
name and qualifications of a replacement monitor who will be assuming that responsibility within
15 calendar days. If Respondent fails to obtain approval of a replacement monitor within 60
calendar days of the resignation or unavailability of the monitor, Respondent shall receive a
notification from the Board or its designee to cease the practice of medicine within three (3)
calendar days afier being so notified. Respondent shall cease the practice of medicine until a
replacement monitor is approved and assumes monitoring responsibility.

In lieu of a monitor, Respondent may participate in a professional enhancement program
approved in advance by the Board or its designee that includes, at minimum, quarterly chart
review, semi-annual practice assessment, and semi-annual review of professional growth and

education. Respondent shall participate in the professional enhancement program at Respondent’s

6
MARIO Z. ROSENBERG, M.D. - STTPULATED SETTLEMENT (800-2019-055905)




B WN

ol e e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

expense during the term of probation.

4. NOTIFICATION. Withjn seven (7) days of the effective date of this Decision, the
Respondent shall provide a true copy of this Decision and First Amended Accilsation to the Chief
of Staff or the Chief Executive Officer at every hospital where privileges or membership are |
extended to Respondent, at any other facility where Respondent engages in the practice of
medicine, including all physician and locum tenens registries or other similar agencies, and to the
Chief Executive Officer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage
to Respondent. Respopdent shall submit proof of compliance to the Board or its désignee within
15 calendar days. This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or
insurance carrier. .

5. SUPERVISION OF PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS AND ADVANCED
PRACTICE NURSES. During probation, Respondent is prohibited from supervising physician
assistants and advanced practice nurses. '

6. OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules
governing the practice of medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any court
ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

7.  ENFORCEMENT COST RECOVERY. Respondent is hereby ordered to
reimburse the Board its costs of enforcement in the amount of $20,000 (twenty thousand dollars)

which can be paid off in four annual installments of $5,000 (five thousand dollars) for each year

“of probation. The first annual installment shall be due on the effective date of this Decision and

Order and then annually thereafter. In the eveﬁt Respondent petitions for early termination of
probation, -all oﬁtstanding enforcement costs must be paid prior to the granting of any such
petition, Costs shall be payable to the Medical Board c;f California. Failure to pay such costs shall
be considered a violation of probation. Any and all requests for a paymerit plan shall be
submitted in writing by respondent to the Board. The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not
relieve respondent of the responsibility to repay enforcement costs.

8. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
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compliance with all the conditions of probation. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
not later than 10 calendar days after the end of the preceding quarter.

9. GENERAL PROBATION REQUIREMENTS.

Compliance with Probation Unit: Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation
unit.

Address Changes: Respondént shall, at all times, keep the Board informed of
Respondent’s business and residence addresses, email address (if available), and telephone
number. Changes of such addresses shall be immediately communicated in writing to the Board
or its designee. Under no circumstances shall a post office box serve as an address of record,
except as allowed by Business and Professions Code section 2021, subdivision (b). |

Place of Practice: Respondent shall not engage in the practice of medicine in Respondent’s
or patient’s place of residence, unless the pétient resides in a skilled nursing facility or other
similar licensed facility. ‘ |

License Renewal: Respondent shall maintain a current and reﬁewed California physician’s
and surgeon’s license.

Travel or Residence Outside California: Respondent shall immediately inform the Board
or its designee, in writing, of travel to any areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts,
or is contemplated to last, more than thirty (30) calendar days. In the event Resbondent should
leave the State of California to reside or to practice Respondent shall notify the Board or its
designee in writing 30 calendar days prior to the dates of departure and return.

10. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE. Respondent shall be
available in person upon request for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the
probation unit office, with or without prior notice throughout the term of probail:ion.

11. NON-PRACTICE WHILE ON PROBATION. Respondent shall notify the Board
or its designee in writing within 15 calendar days of any periods of non-practice lasting more than
30 calendar days and within 15 calendar days of Respondent’s return to practice. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time Respondent is not practicing medicine as defined in Business and

Professions Code sections 2051 and 2052 for at least 40 hours in a calendar month in direct
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patient care, clinical activity or teaching, or other activity as approved by the Board. If
Respondent resides in California and is considered to be in non-practice, Respondent shall
comply with all terms and conditions of probation. All time spent in an intensive training
program which has been approved by the Board or its designee shall not be considered non-
practice and does not relieve Respondent from complying with all the terms and conditions of
probation. Practicing medicine in another state of the United States or Federal jurisdiction while
on probation with the medical licensing authority of that state or jurisdiction shall not be
considered non-practice. A Board-ordered suspension of practice shall not be considered as a
period of non-practice.

In the event Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation exceeds 18 calendar
months, Respondent shall successfully complete the Federation of State Medical Boards’ Special
Purpose Examination, or, at the Board’s discretion, a clinical competence assessment program
that meets the criteria of Condition 18 of the current version of the Board’s “Manual of Model
Disciplinary Orders and Disciplinary Guidelines” prior to resuming the practice of medicine.

Respondent’s period of non-practice while on probation shall not exceed two (2) years.

Periods of non-practice will not apply to the re_:duction of the probationary term.

Periods of non-practice for a Respondent residing outside of California will relieve
Respondent of the responsibility to comply with the probationary terms and conditions with the
exception of this condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws;
General Probation Requirements; Quarterly Declarations; Abstain from the Use of Alcohol and/or
Controlled Substances; and Biological Fluid Testing.

12. COMPLETION OF PROBATION. Respondent shall comply with all financial

obligations (e.g., restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior to the
completion of probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s certificate shall
be fully restored.

13. VIOLATION OF PROBATION. Failure to fully comply with any term or

condition of probation is a violation of probation. If Respondent violates probation in any

respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke
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probation and carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an Accusation, or Petition to
Revoke Probation, or an Interim Suspension Order is filed against Respondent during probation,
the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the period of probatibn
shall be extended until the matter is final.

14. LICENSE SURRENDER. Following the effective date of this Decision, if
Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisty
the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent may request to surrender his or her license.
The Board reserves the right to evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion in
determining whether or not to grant the request, or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate to the Board or its
designee and Respondent shall no longer practice medicine. Respondent will no longer be subject
to the terms and conditions of probation. If Respondent re-applies for a medical license, the
application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement of a revoked certificate.

15. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS. Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation, as designated by the Board, which
may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Medical Board of
California and delivered to the Board or its designee no later than January 31 of each calendar
year.

16. FUTURE ADMISSIONS CLAUSE. IfRespondent should ever apply or reapply for
a new license or certification, or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care
licensing action agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in
First Amended Accusation No. 800-2019-055905 shail be deemed to be true, correct, and
admitte(i by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding
seeking to deny or restrict license.
11117
111717
1111
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ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Séttlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, M. Bradley Wishek, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the
effect it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of 7e Medical Board of California.

M A oS o Mo
' MARIO Z. ROSENBERG, MD
ReSpondent

[ have read and fully discussed with Respondent Mario Z. Rosenberg, M.D., the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.
I approve of its form and content. |

DATED: 5/11/22

M. BRADLEY WISHEK
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Medical Board of California.

DATED: May 11, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California
MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARTIN W. HAGAN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2021601384
83402543.docx
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ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

MARTIN W. HAGAN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 155553 _

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9405
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter o.f the First Ame_ndéd Accusation

Against:

MARIO Z. ROSENBERG, M.D.
P.O. Box 16402
Beverly Hills, CA 90209-2402

Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate

No. A 30941,

Respondent.

1. William P.rasifka‘ (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in his

official capacity as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of

Consumer Affairs (Board).

2. Onor about April 4, 1977, the Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
Number A 30941 to Mario Z. Rosenberé, M.D. (Respondent). The Physician’s and Surgeon’s
Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and

will expire on August 31, 2023, unless renewed.
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Case No. 800-2019-055905
FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
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JURISDICTION
3.  This First Amended Accusation, which supersedes the Accusation filed on July 7,
2021, is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following laws. All section”
references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.
STATUTORY PROVISIONS |
4.  Section 2227 of the Code proQides that a licensee who is found guilty undef the
Medical Practice Act may have his or her license revoked, suspended for a period not to exceed

one year, placéd on probation and required to pay the costs of probation monitoring, or such other
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action taken in relation to discipline as the Board deems proper.

5.  Section 7.5 of the Code states:

(a) A conviction within the meaning of this code means a judgment following a
plea or verdict of guilty or a plea of nolo contendere or finding of guilt. Any action
which a board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be
taken when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been
affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made suspending the
imposition of sentence. However, a board may not deny a license to an applicant who
is otherwise qualified pursuant to subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 480.

| (b)(1) Nothing in this section shall apply to the licensure of persons pursuant to
Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 6000) of Division 3.

(2) This section does not in any way modify or otherwise affect the existing
authority of the following entities in regard to licensure:

(A) The State Athletic Commission.
(B) The Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education.
(C) The California Horse Racing Board.
(c) Except as provided in subdivis.i'on (b), this section controls over and

supersedes the definition of conviction contained within individual practice acts under
this code.

(d) This section shall become operative on July 1, 2020.
6.  Section 2234 of the Code, states:

The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with ]
unprofessional conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of this chapter.

2
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(f) Any action or conduct that would have warranted the denial of a certificate.

7. Section 2236 of the Code states:

(a) The conviction of any offense substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, or duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct
within the meaning of this.chapter [Chapter 5, the Medical Practice Act]. The record
of convi;:tion shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction
occurred.

(b) The district attorney, city attorney, or other prosecuting agency shall notify
the Medical Board of the pendency of an action against a licensee charging a felony
or misdemeanor immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a
licensee. The notice shall identify the licensee and describe the crimes charged and
the facts alleged. The prosecuting agency shall also notify the clerk of the court in
which the action is pending that the defendant is a licensee, and the clerk shall record
prominently in the file that the defendant holds a license as a physician and surgeon.

(c) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a crime shall,
within 48 hours after the conviction, transmit a certified copy of the record of
conviction to the board. The division may inquire into the circumstances surrounding
the commission of a crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if
the conviction is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or
duties of a physician and surgeon.

(d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of nolo contendere is -
deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1.
The record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction

occurred.

8. Section 810 of the Code states:

(a) It shall constitute unprofessional conduct and grounds for disciplinary
action, including suspension or revocation of a license or certificate, for a health care
professional to do any of the following in connection with his or her professional
activities: ' - '

- (1) Knowingly present or cause to be presented any false or fraudulent claim for
the payment of a loss under a contract of insurance.

(2) Knowingly prepare, make, or subscribe any writing, with intent to present-or
use the same, or to allow it to be presented or used in support of any false or
fraudulent claim.

(bj It shall constitute cause for revocation or suspension of a license or
certificate for a health care professional to engage in any conduct prohibited under
Section 1871.4 of the Insurance Code or Section 549 or 550 of the Penal Code.

3
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(c) (1) It shall constitute cause for automatic suspension of a license or
certificate issued pursuant to Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 1600), Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 2000), Chapter 6.6 (commencing with Section 2900),
Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 3000), or Chapter 9 (commencing with Section
4000), or pursuant to the Chiropractic Act or the Osteopathic Act, if a licensee or
certificate holder has been convicted of any felony involving fraud committed by the
licensee. or certificate holder in conjunction with providing benefits covered by
worker’s compensation insurance, or has been convicted of any felony involving
Medi-Cal fraud committed by the “licensee or certificate holder in conjunction with

" the Medi-Cal program, including the Denti-Cal element of the Medi-Cal program,

pursuant to Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 14000), or Chapter 8 (commencing
with Section 14200), of Part 3 of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code. The
board shall convene a disciplinary hearing to determine whether or not the license or
certificate shall be suspended, revoked, or some other disposition shall be considered,
including, but riot limited to, revocation with the opportunity to petition for -
reinstatement, suspension, or other limitations on the license or certificate as the
board deems appropriate.

(2) It shall constitute cause for automatic suspension and for revocation of a

Jlicense or certificate issued pursuant to Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 1600),

Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 2000), Chapter 6.6 (commencing with Section
2900), Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 3000), or Chapter 9 (commencing with
Section 4000), or pursuant to the Chiropractic Act or the Osteopathic Act, if a
licensee or certificate holder has more than one conviction of any felony arising out
of separate prosecutions involving fraud committed by the licensee or certificate
holder in conjunction with-providing benefits covered by worker’s compensation
insurance, or in conjunction with the Medi-Cal program, including the Denti-Cal
element of the Medi-Cal program pursuant to Chapter 7 (commencing with Section
14000), or Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 14200), of Part 3 of Division 9 of the
Welfare and Institutions Code. The board shall convene a disciplinary hearing to
revoke the license or certificate and an order of revocation shall be issued unless the
board finds mitigating circumstances to order some other disposition.

(3) 1t is the intent of the Legislature that paragraph (2) apply to a licensee or
certificate holder who has one or more convictions prior to January 1, 2004, as'
provided in this subdivision.

(4) Nothing in this subdivision shall preclude a board from suspending or
revoking a hcense or cemﬁcate pursuant to any other provision of law.

.

(5) “Board,” as used in this subdivision, means the Dental Board of California,
the Medical Board of California, the California Board of Podiatric Medicine, the
Board of Psychology, the State Board of 'Optometry, the California State Board of
Pharmacy, the Osteopathic Medlcal Board of California, and the State Board of
Chiropractic Examiners.

\ (6) “More than one conviction,” as used in this subdivision, means that the
licensee or certificate holder has one or more convictions prior to January 1, 2004,
and at least one conviction on or after that date, or the licensee or certificate holder
has two or more convictions on or after January 1, 2004. However, a licensee or
certificate holder who has one or more convictions prior to January 1, 2004, but who
has no convictions and is currently licensed or holds a certificate after that date, does
not have “more than one conviction” for the purposes of this subdivision.
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(d) As used in this section, health care professional means any person licensed
or certified pursuant to this division, or licensed pursuant to the Osteopathic Initiative
Act, or the Chiropractic Initiative Act.

9. Insurance Code section 1871.4 states:
(a) 1t is unlawful to do any of the following:

- (1) Make or cause to be made any knowingly false or fraudulent material -
statement or material representation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any
compensation, as defined in Section 3207 of the Labor Code.

(2) Present or cause to be presented any knowingly false or fraudulent written
or oral material statement in support of, or in opposition to, any claim for
compensation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any compensation, as defined
in Section 3207 of the Labor Code.

(3) Knowingly assist, abet, conspire with, or solicit any person in an unlawfil -
act under this section. :

(4) Make or cause to be made any knowingly false or fraudulent statements
with regard to entitlement to benefits with the intent to discourage an injured worker
from claiming benefits or pursuing a claim.

For the purposes of this subdivision, “statement” includes, but is not limited to,
a notice, proof of injury, bill for services, payment for services, hospital or doctor
records, X-ray, test results, medical-legal expense as defined in Section 4620 of the
Labor Code, other evidence of loss, injury, or expense, or payment.

(5) Make or cause to be made-any knowingly false or fraudulent material-
statement or material representation for the purpose of obtaining or denying any of
the benefits or reimbursement provided in the Return-to-Work Program established
under Section 139.48 of the Labor Code.

(6) Make or cause to be made any knowingly false or fraudulent material
statement or material representation for the purpose of discouraging an employer
from claiming any of the benefits or reimbursement provided in the Return-to-Work

" Program established under Section 139.48 of the Labor Code.

(b) Every person who violates subdivision (a) shall be punished by

- imprisonment in county jail for one year, or pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section

1170 of the Penal Code, for two, three, or five years, or by a fine not exceeding one
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or double the value of the fraud, whichever
is greater, or by both imprisonment and fine. Restitution shall be ordered, including
restitution for any medical evaluation or treatment services obtained or provided. The
court shall determine the amount of restitution and the person or persons to whom the
restitution shall be paid. A person convicted under this section may be charged the
costs of investigation at the discretion of the court.

(c) A person who violates subdivision (a) and who has a prior felony conviction
of that subdivision, of former Section 556, of former Section 1871.1, or of Section
548 or 550 of the Penal Code, shall receive a two-year enhancement for each prior
conviction in addition to the sentence provided in subdivision (b).
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The existence of any fact that would subject a person to a penalty enhancement
shall be alleged in the information or indictment and either admitted by the defendant
in open court, or found to be true by the jury trying the issue of guilt or by the court .
where guilt is established by plea of guilty or nolo contendere or by trial by the court
sitting without a jury.

(d) This section may not be construed to preciude the applicability of any other
provision of criminal law that applies or may apply to any transaction.

GENERAL UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

10. Unprofessional conduct is conduct which breaches rules or ethical codes of a
profession or condﬁcf which is unbecoming a member in good staqding of a profession. (Shea v.
Board of Medical Examiners (1978) 81 Cal. App.3rd 564, 575.) A

11. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, ih pertinent part,‘that the Board may request the
administrhtive; law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failure of the licensee to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be

included in a stipulated settlement.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Conviction of an Offense Substantially Related to the Qualifications, Functions, or Duties
of a Physician and Surgeon)

12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227 and 2234, as defined
by sectiﬁns 7.5 and 2236, of the Code, in that he has been convicted of an offense substantially
related to .tul-le qualifications, functions, or duties ofé physician and élzrgeon, as more particularly _
alleged herein. ' '

13. On or about June 13, 2008, a 179-count State Court indictment (“indictment”) was
filed against Réspondent and multiple other co-defendants in tﬁe Superior Court of the State of.
California, for the County of Orange, in the action entitled The People bf the State of California v.
Mari& Z Rosenberg, et al., Case No. 08ZF0025. The indictment charged Respondent and the

other co-defendants with various criminal charges associated with a wide-ranging insurance fraud

scheme in which cappers were compensated for bringing patients to various surgical centers for

: . 6
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unnecessary surgeries that were then fraudulently billéd to diﬁ‘er_ent insurance companies.
Respondent, who was affiliated with Unity Surgery Center, operated ona large number of the
patients recruited‘by the cappers and was alleged to have knowingly participated in the insurance
fraud as one of the co-conspirators of the fraudulent scheme.

14. The indictment charéed Respondent ‘with one felony count of conspiracy to illegally
use cappers in violation of Penal Code section 182 (a)(1) and Insurance Code section 750 (a);
one felony count of conspiracy to commit insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code section 182
(a)(1) and Penal Code section 550; eight felony counts of illegally using cappers in violation of
California Insurance Code section 750 (a); nineteen felony counts of insurance fraud in violation
of Penal Code section 550 (a)(1); and nineteen felony counts of presg:ﬁt_ing false and fraudulent
claims in violation of Penal Code section 549 and Insurance Code section 1871.4. The indictment
also alleged “conduct enhancements™ against‘Respondent for “property damage over $2,500,000”
pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6, subdivision (a)(4); and for “aggravated white c_:_bllar
crime — over $500,000” pursﬁant to Penal Code section 186.11, subdivision (a)(2).:

15. On or about August 7, 2012, a Second Amended Indictment was filed in The People
éf the Stdte of California v. Mario Z. Rosenberg, et al.‘, Case No. OéZFOOZS . The Second
Amended Indictment charged Respondent with one felony count of conspiracy to commit -

insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code section 182 (a)(1) and Penal Code section 550;

 nineteen felony counts of insurance fraud in violation of Penal Code section 550 (a)(1); nineteen

felony counts of presenting false and fraudulent claims in violation of Penal Code section 549 and
ix;surance Code sectic;n 1871.4; and one felony count of G.r;nd Theft in violation of Penal Code
section 487 (a). The indictment also alleged “conducf enhancements” against Respondeilt for |
“property damage over $2,500,000” pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.6, subdivision (a)(4);
and for “aggravated white collar crime — over $500,000” pursﬁant to Penal Codelysection 186.11,
subdivision (2)(2). |

16. On of about January 24, 2014, Respondent, .who was represented by counsel, entered
into a plea agreement to resolve the criminal charges against him in the indictment. As part of the
plea agreemeﬁt, Respondent entered a nolo contendere plea to Count 55 of the Second Amended

: | : . :
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Indictment for insurance.fraud in violation of Penal Code section 550 (a)(1) [with an associated
enhancement pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11 (a)(2)]! and Count 145 for presenting a false
or fraudulent insurance claim in violation of Penal Code section 550 (b)(1). The factual basis for
Count 55 was that “... between July 5, 2002 and Juiy 20, 2004, [Respondent We;s] charged with
willfully, knowingly and unlawfully, and with the intent to defraud, caus[ed] to be presented and
did aid and abet and conspire with others to present materially false and fraudulent insurance
claims for payment in violation of Penal Code section 550 (2)(1)” to nineteen insurance
compgm'es. The factual basis for Count 145 was that «,..between May 28, 2002, and July 20,
2004, and with the intent to defraud, [Respondent was] charged with willfully and unlawfully,
and [did] knowingly assist and conspire with others to present and caused to be presented to
insurance companies, statements relating to claims for paymerit and other benefits pursuant to an
insurance policy knowing that the statement contained false'and misleading information
concerning material facts related to the hours spent consulting and treating patients” to nineteen '
insurance companies. The plea agreement also provided that Responde'nt agreed to make

restitution to all victims and that he agreed to waive any right he might have to object to an);

restitution order and that his efforts and success in making restitution, along with his continued

cooperation with the prosecution of'the case, would be considered in determining the appropriate

sentence to be imposed 'again_stihim. Lastly, the plea agreement, provided as follows:

“Should the sentencing judge grant me probation, upon my successful
completion of the term of probation and the other terms and conditions of this grant
of probation, the People will move to dismiss my guilty plea to Count 55, a violation
of Penal Code, section 550(a)(1) and allow to stand my plea to County [sic] 145, a
violation of Penal Code, section 550(b)(1), with a possible punishment as either a
felony or as a misdemeanor, subject to my motion pursuant fo Penal Code, 17(b).”
(Exhibit 1 to Advisement and Waiver of Rights for Felony Guilty Plea, § 11.)

17. On or about January 29, 2021, Respondent had his sentencing heariﬁg. After
reviewing the sentencing briefs filed by the partieé, and hearing the arguments of counsel,
Respondent was sentenced on his nolo contendere plea to Count 145, imposition of his sentence

was suspended, and he was placed on three years formal probation under various terms and

! Penal Code section 186.11 (a)(2) provides, “[i]f the pattern of related felony conduct involved the
taking of, or results in the loss by another person or entity of, more than five hundred thousand dollars
(8500,000), the additional term of punishment shall be two, three, or five years in the state prisof.”
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" conditions, which included, but were not limited to, paying restitution, as determined and directed

by the Probation Department, not to exceed two million nine hundred thousand dollars
($2,900,000); payment of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) to the State Restitution
Fund; and oerfonnance of one thousand (1,000) hours of community service. Sentencing as to
Count 55 was continued to January 29, 2024, the end of Respondent’s probation.

| ' SECOND CAUSE FOR DiSCIPLINE . |

(General Unprofessional Conducf)-

18. Respondent is further subject to disciplinary action under sections 2227 and 2234, in

thathe engaged in conduct which breached a rule or ethical code of the medical profession or

engaged- in conduct which was unbecoming a member in good standmc of the medlcal profess1on,
and which demonstrates an unﬁtness to pract1ce medicine, as more particularly alleged in
paragraphs 12 through 17, above, which are hereby mcorporated by reference and realleged as if
fully set forth herein. R

| PRAYER

WHEREFORE Complamant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged
and that followmo the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision:

1. Revoking or s'uspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate Number A 30941,
issued to Respondent Mano Z. Rosenberg, M. D.;

2.  Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Mario Z. Rosenberg,

' M.D.’s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3.  Ordering Respondent Mario- Z Rosenberg, M.D., if placed on probation, to pay the
Board the costs of probation monitoring; .
1111
1111
11171
1111
1
1111
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4. Ordering Respondent Mario Z. Rosenberg, M.D., to pay the Medical Board of
California the reasonable costs of the enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3; and

s, Taking such other and further action as deemed dnecessaryrand proper.

aren.  JAN 257022 %%

WILLIAM PRASIFKA . -

" Executive Direct
Medical Board o¢/California
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2021601384
83233118.docx
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